MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 126

Chapter 126.

Resolve in favor of cities and towns, in which was owned on the first day of April, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, capital stock of the Belfast and Moosehead Lake Railroad.

Resolved. That there be and hereby is appropriated out of Cities and the state treasury the sum of thirteen hundred and thirty dollars and sixty-four cents according to the lists hereto annexed.

towns ownlng R. R. stock, in

City of Belfast, on preferred stock, two thousand five hundred and eighteen shares, five hundred and seventy-seven dollars and sixty-six cents; city of Belfast on non preferred stock, three thousand six hundred and four shares, six hunninety-three dollars and sixty cents; town of Brooks, non preferred stock, two hundred shares, thirtyeight dollars and forty-three cents; town of Burnham, preferred stock, twenty shares, four dollars and sixty-one cents; town of Brownville, preferred stock, one share, twenty-three cents; town of Camden, preferred stock, ten shares, two dollars and thirty cents; city of Portland, preferred stock, three shares, sixty-nine cents; town of Searsport, preferred stock, twenty-four shares, five dollars and fifty-three cents; town of Stockton, preferred stock, one share, twenty-three cents; town of Vassalborough, preferred stock, two shares, forty-six cents; town of Winterport, preferred stock, thirty shares, six dollars and ninety cents.

Approved April 3, 1891.

Chapter 127.

Resolve providing for the payment of the contingent expenses of the Legislature.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the secretary of the senate, for furnishing daily papers to the members and officers of the senate, to members and officers of the house of representatives, and to the executive council, during the present session, for advertising for the legislature and executive council, and for postage and transportation of mail and documents for the senate and house of representatives, the sum of three thousand dollars.

Legislature, expense of, payment of.

Approved April 3, 1891.